
 I BALANCE SHEET 30th Sept 2013   31st Dec 2013   31st March 2014   30th June 2014   30th Sept 2014 
   UNAUDITED   AUDITED   UNAUDITED   UNAUDITED   UNAUDITED 
   Shs.’000’   Shs.’000’   Shs.’000’   Shs.’000’   Shs.’000’ 
A.  ASSETS     
1 Cash (both local and foreign)  63,354   65,225   82,760   64,256   84,954 
2 Balances due from Central Bank of Kenya  229,537   145,078   468,837   251,904   448,736 
3 Kenya Government and other securities held for dealing purposes  211,010   -     -     -     -   
4 Financial Assets at fair value through profit and loss  -     -     -     -     -   
5 Investment Securities:     
 a) Held to Maturity:     
     (i) Kenya Government securities  1,175,076   1,126,815   1,305,221   1,503,002   1,477,051 
     (ii) Other securities  -     -     -     -     -   
 b) Available for sale:     
     (i) Kenya Government securities    -     -     -   
     (ii) Other securities  -     -     -     -     -   
6 Deposits and balances due from local banking institutions   483,033   318,962   246,238   66,011   50,666 
7 Deposits and balances due from  banking institutions abroad  109,952   47,111   22,905   116,197   49,119 
8 Tax recoverable  1,259   6,939   11,487   1,776   -   
9 Loans and advances to customers (net)   3,237,500   3,711,305   3,704,597   3,795,928   3,452,469 
10 Balances due from banking institutions in the group  -     -     -     -     -   
11 Investments in associates  -     -     -     -     -   
12 Investments in subsidiary companies  -     -     -     -     -   
13 Investment in joint ventures  -     -     -     -     -   
14 Investment properties  -     -     -     -     -   
15 Property and equipment   190,863   188,128   185,415   182,982   183,069 
16 Prepaid Lease rentals   78,511   78,270   78,029   77,787   77,546 
17 Intangible assets - (computer software)  6,645   5,726   4,821   3,979   3,169 
18 Deferred tax asset  8,976   17,193   17,193   17,193   17,193 
19 Retirement benefit asset  -     -     -     -     -   
20 Other assets   68,970   55,047   76,633   72,739   62,117 
21 TOTAL ASSETS  5,864,686   5,765,799   6,204,136   6,153,754   5,906,089 
B LIABILITIES     
22 Balances due to Central Bank of Kenya  -     -     -     -     -   
23 Customer deposits  3,794,663   3,649,379   4,160,478   4,255,808   4,109,122 
24 Deposits and balances due to local banking institutions    391,858   462,293   452,846   578,835   99,338 
25 Deposits and balances due to foreign  banking institutions    445,855   410,609   359,020   61,899   390,939 
26 Other money market deposits  -     -     -     -     -   
27 Borrowed funds  -     -     -     -     -   
28 Balances due to banking institutions in the group  -     -     -     -     -   
29 Tax payable  -     -     -     -     7,524 
30 Dividends payable  -     -     -     -     -   
31 Deferred tax liability  -     -     -     -     -   
32 Retirement benefit liability  -     -     -     -     -   
33 Other liabilities  71,358   68,313   61,859   72,944   82,771 
34 TOTAL LIABILITIES  4,703,734   4,590,594   5,034,203   4,969,486   4,689,694 
C SHAREHOLDERS’ FUNDS    -     -     -   
35 Paid up/Assigned capital .  506,831   506,831   506,831   506,831   506,831 
36 Share premium/(discount)  -     -     -     -     -   
37 Revaluation reserves  -     -     -     -     -   
38 Retained earnings /Accumulated losses  629,438   631,568   626,295   650,767   682,894 
39 Statutory Loan Loss Reserve  24,683   26,669   26,670   26,670   26,670 
40 Other Reserves  -     -     -     -     -   
41 Proposed dividends  -     10,137   10,137   -     -   
42 Capital Grants  -     -     -     -     -   
43 TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ FUNDS  1,160,952   1,175,205   1,169,933   1,184,268   1,216,395 
44 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ FUNDS  5,864,686   5,765,799   6,204,136   6,153,754   5,906,089 
   -       
 II PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT     
   -       
1  INTEREST INCOME      
1.1  Loans and advances   379,477   499,075   106,729   280,380   415,396 
1.2  Government securities.   64,337   88,253   18,246   42,156   69,503 
1.3  Deposits and placements with banking institutions   23,755   29,560   8,834   16,194   24,620 
1.4  Other Interest Income   350   440   65   201   341 
1.5  Total Interest income   467,919   617,328   133,874   338,931   509,860 
2  INTEREST EXPENSE      
2.1  Customer deposits   238,347   318,168   89,593   187,929   287,473 
2.2  Deposits and placements from banking institutions   7,423   9,870   3,956   9,138   13,276 
2.3  Other Interest expense   9,170   12,535   2,459   4,318   6,379 
2.4  Total Interest Expense   254,940   340,573   96,008   201,385   307,128 
3  NET INTEREST INCOME/(LOSS)   212,979   276,755   37,866   137,546   202,732 
4  OTHER OPERATING INCOME      
4.1  Fees and commissions on loans and advances   23,593   30,903   6,842   15,456   27,627 
4.2  Other fees and commissions   7,356   10,888   2,518   5,203   7,721 
4.3  Foreign exchange trading income/(loss)   29,783   39,074   9,780   19,025   27,498 
4.4  Dividend income   -     -     -     -     -   
4.5  Other income.   24,321   36,816   8,614   18,184   27,666 
4.6  Total Non-Interest Income   85,053   117,681   27,754   57,868   90,512 
5  TOTAL OPERATING INCOME   298,032   394,436   65,620   195,414   293,244 
6  OPERATING EXPENSES      
6.1  Loan Loss Provision   26,134   64,092   7,029   32,889   6,872 
6.2  Staff costs   88,497   115,066   34,477   69,723   106,808 
6.3  Directors’ emoluments   16,466   21,956   5,610   11,100   16,620 
6.4  Rentals Charges   5,358   7,157   1,865   3,771   9,637 
6.5  Depreciation charge on property and equipment   9,813   12,955   3,068   6,582   9,655 
6.6  Amortization Charge   3,543   4,703   1,147   1,747   3,281 
6.7  Other operating expenses   67,303   87,227   22,248   42,146   66,470 
6.8  Total Operating Expenses   217,114   313,156   75,444   167,958   219,343 
7  Profit /(Loss) before exceptional items   80,918   81,280   (9,824)  27,456   73,901 
8  Exceptional items   -     -     -     -     -   
9  Profit /(Loss) after exceptional items   80,918   81,280   (9,824)  27,456   73,901 
10  Current tax   23,927   18,248   (4,548)  8,261   22,579 
11  Deferred tax   -     (8,217)  -     -     -   
12  Profit /(loss) after tax and exceptional items   56,991   71,249   (5,276)  19,195   51,322 
13 Other Comprehensive Income     
13.1 Gains/ (Losses) from translating the financial statements of foreign operations  -     -     -     -     -   
13.2 Fair value changes in available for sale financial assets  -     -     -     -     -   
13.3 Revaluation surplus on Property, plant and equipment  -     -     -     -     -   
13.4 Share of other comprehensive income of associates  -     -     -     -     -   
13.5 Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income  -     -     -     -     -   
14 Other Comprehensive Income for the year net of tax  -     -     -     -     -   
15 Total Comprehensive Income for the year  56,991   71,249   (5,276)  19,195   51,322 
16 Earnings Per Share - Basic & Diluted  2.25   2.81   (0.21)  0.76   2.03 
17 Dividend Per Share - Declared  0.40   
   -       
 III OTHER DISCLOSURES     
   -       
1 Non-Performing Loans and Advances     
 a) Gross non-performing loans and advances  510,078   686,595   688,275   803,275   1,177,639 
 b) Less: interest in suspense  47,355   58,657   102,141   84,587   104,855 
 c) Total Non-Performing Loans and Advances (a-b)  462,723   627,938   586,134   718,688   1,072,784 
 d) Less: loan loss provisions  79,992   102,640   103,506   131,196   120,736 
 e) Net Non-Performing Loans and Advances (c-d)  382,731   525,298   482,628   587,492   952,048 
 f)  Discounted value of Securities  329,654   525,298   482,628   587,492   952,048 
 g) Net NPLs Exposure (e-f)  53,077   -     -     -     -   
2 Insider Loans and Advances     
 a) Directors, shareholders and associates  166,535   196,637   224,941   226,044   217,787 
 b) Employees  48,309   51,481   54,598   61,000   62,092 
 c) Total Insider Loans and Advances and Other Facilities  214,844   248,118   279,539   287,044   279,879 
3 Off-Balance Sheet Items      
 a) Letters of credit, guarantees, acceptances  556,294   319,193   449,609   403,449   569,653 
 b) Forward, swaps and options  957,623   737,587   655,983   955,140   884,990 
 c) Other contingent liabilities  -     29,827   76,029   15,138   34,659 
 d) Total Contingent Liabilities  1,513,917   1,086,607   1,181,621   1,373,727   1,489,302 
4 Capital Strength                      
 a) Core capital                               1,107,774   1,138,399   1,135,206   1,147,443   1,163,506 
 b) Minimum Statutory Capital  1,000,000   1,000,000   1,000,000   1,000,000   1,000,000 
 c) Excess/(Deficiency)  107,774   138,399   135,206   147,443   163,506 
 d) Supplementary capital            24,683   26,669   26,670   26,670   26,670 
 e) Total capital (a+d)                              1,132,457   1,165,068   1,161,876   1,174,113   1,190,176 
 f) Total risk weighted assets   3,040,440   3,211,606   3,875,108   3,951,913   3,714,467 
 g) Core capital/total deposit liabilities 29.19% 31.19% 27.29% 26.96% 28.32%
 h) Minimum Statutory Ratio 10.50% 10.50% 10.50% 10.50% 10.50%
 I) Excess/(Deficiency)   (g-h) 18.69% 20.69% 16.79% 16.46% 17.82%
 j)  Core capital/total risk weighted assets 36.43% 35.45% 29.29% 29.04% 31.32%
 k) Minimum Statutory Ratio 10.50% 10.50% 10.50% 10.50% 10.50%
 l) Excess/(Deficiency)   (j-k) 25.93% 24.95% 18.79% 18.54% 20.82%
 m) Total capital/total risk weighted assets 37.25% 36.28% 29.98% 29.71% 32.04%
 n) Minimum Statutory Ratio 14.50% 14.50% 14.50% 14.50% 14.50%
 o)Excess/(Deficiency)  (m-n) 22.75% 21.78% 15.48% 15.21% 17.54%
5 Liquidity     
 a) liquidity Ratio 37.80% 23.00% 31.90% 32.20% 39.60%
 b)minimum statutory ratio 20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00%
 c)Excess /(Deficiency)  (a-b) 17.80% 3.00% 11.90% 12.20% 19.60%

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND OTHER DISCLOSURES AS AT 30.09.2014

Message from the Directors
The financial statements are extracts from the books of the Bank and were approved by the Board of Directors on 16 October 2014.
The complete set of quarterly financial statements, statutory and qualitative disclosures can be accessed on our website: www.mebkenya.com
They may also be accessed at the Bank’s Head Office located at Mebank Tower, Milimani Road, Nairobi.

Dhirendra Rana AAK Esmail
Managing Director Chairman

I BALANCE SHEET  30th June 2013  31st Dec 2013  31st March 2014  30th June 2014 

 UNAUDITED  AUDITED  UNAUDITED  UNAUDITED 
 Shs.’000’  Shs.’000’  Shs.’000’  Shs.’000’ 

A. ASSETS
1 Cash (both local and foreign)  74,042  65,225  82,760  64,256 
2 Balances due from Central Bank of Kenya  223,528  145,078  468,837  251,904 
3 Kenya Government and other securities held for dealing purposes  -  -  -  - 
4 Financial Assets at fair value through profit and loss  -  -  -  - 
5 Investment Securities:

a) Held to Maturity:
    (i) Kenya Government securities  1,189,749  1,126,815  1,305,221  1,503,002 
    (ii) Other securities  -  -  -  - 
b) Available for sale:
    (i) Kenya Government securities  213,697  -  - 
    (ii) Other securities  -  -  -  - 

6 Deposits and balances due from local banking institutions  221,457  318,962  246,238  66,011 
7 Deposits and balances due from  banking institutions abroad  21,706  47,111  22,905  116,197 
8 Tax recoverable  4,378  6,939  11,487  1,776 
9 Loans and advances to customers (net)  3,598,171  3,711,305  3,704,597  3,795,928 
10 Balances due from banking institutions in the group  -  -  -  - 
11 Investments in associates  -  -  -  - 
12 Investments in subsidiary companies  -  -  -  - 
13 Investment in joint ventures  -  -  -  - 
14 Investment properties  -  -  -  - 
15 Property and equipment  194,063  188,128  185,415  182,982 
16 Prepaid Lease rentals  78,752  78,270  78,029  77,787 
17 Intangible assets - (computer software)  7,577  5,726  4,821  3,979 
18 Deferred tax asset  8,976  17,193  17,193  17,193 
19 Retirement benefit asset  -  -  -  - 
20 Other assets  38,220  55,047  76,633  72,739 
21 TOTAL ASSETS  5,874,316  5,765,799  6,204,136  6,153,754 
B LIABILITIES
22 Balances due to Central Bank of Kenya  -  -  -  - 
23 Customer deposits  3,914,619  3,649,379  4,160,478  4,255,808 
24 Deposits and balances due to local banking institutions   372,356  462,293  452,846  578,835 
25 Deposits and balances due to foreign  banking institutions   368,901  410,609  359,020  61,899 
26 Other money market deposits  -  -  -  - 
27 Borrowed funds  -  -  -  - 
28 Balances due to banking institutions in the group  -  -  -  - 
29 Tax payable  -  -  -  - 
30 Dividends payable  -  -  -  - 
31 Deferred tax liability  -  -  -  - 
32 Retirement benefit liability  -  -  -  - 
33 Other liabilities  64,143  68,313  61,859  72,944 
34 TOTAL LIABILITIES  4,720,019  4,590,594  5,034,203  4,969,486 
C SHAREHOLDERS’ FUNDS  -  - 
35 Paid up/Assigned capital .  506,831  506,831  506,831  506,831 
36 Share premium/(discount)  -  -  -  - 
37 Revaluation reserves  -  -  -  - 
38 Retained earnings /Accumulated losses  622,783  631,568  626,295  650,767 
39 Statutory Loan Loss Reserve  24,683  26,669  26,670  26,670 
40 Other Reserves  -  -  -  - 
41 Proposed dividends  -  10,137  10,137  - 
42 Capital Grants  -  -  -  - 
43 TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ FUNDS  1,154,297  1,175,205  1,169,933  1,184,268 
44 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ FUNDS  5,874,316  5,765,799  6,204,136  6,153,754 

II PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

1  INTEREST INCOME 
1.1  Loans and advances  250,230  499,075  106,729  280,380 
1.2  Government securities.  39,216  88,253  18,246  42,156 
1.3  Deposits and placements with banking institutions  18,177  29,560  8,834  16,194 
1.4  Other Interest Income  219  440  65  201 
1.5  Total Interest income  307,842  617,328  133,874  338,931 
2  INTEREST EXPENSE 
2.1  Customer deposits  158,975  318,168  89,593  187,929 
2.2  Deposits and placements from banking institutions  4,375  9,870  3,956  9,138 
2.3  Other Interest expense  6,491  12,535  2,459  4,318 
2.4  Total Interest Expense  169,841  340,573  96,008  201,385 
3  NET INTEREST INCOME/(LOSS)  138,001  276,755  37,866  137,546 
4  OTHER OPERATING INCOME 
4.1  Fees and commissions on loans and advances  14,227  30,903  6,842  15,456 
4.2  Other fees and commissions  4,901  10,888  2,518  5,203 
4.3  Foreign exchange trading income/(loss)  19,632  39,074  9,780  19,025 
4.4  Dividend income  -  -  -  - 
4.5  Other income.  28,082  36,816  8,614  18,184 
4.6  Total Non-Interest Income  66,842  117,681  27,754  57,868 
5  TOTAL OPERATING INCOME  204,843  394,436  65,620  195,414 
6  OPERATING EXPENSES 
6.1  Loan Loss Provision  7,138  64,092  7,029  32,889 
6.2  Staff costs  58,696  115,066  34,477  69,723 
6.3  Directors’ emoluments  11,006  21,956  5,610  11,100 
6.4  Rentals Charges  3,507  7,157  1,865  3,771 
6.5  Depreciation charge on property and equipment  7,097  12,955  3,068  6,582 
6.6  Amortization Charge  1,887  4,703  1,147  1,747 
6.7  Other operating expenses  44,367  87,227  22,248  42,146 
6.8  Total Operating Expenses  133,698  313,156  75,444  167,958 
7  Profit /(Loss) before exceptional items  71,145  81,280  (9,824)  27,456 
8  Exceptional items  -  -  -  - 
9  Profit /(Loss) after exceptional items  71,145  81,280  (9,824)  27,456 
10  Current tax  20,809  18,248  (4,548)  8,261 
11  Deferred tax  -  (8,217)  -  - 
12  Profit /(loss) after tax and exceptional items  50,336  71,249  (5,276)  19,195 
13 Other Comprehensive Income
13.1 Gains/ (Losses) from translating the financial statements of foreign operations  -  -  -  - 
13.2 Fair value changes in available for sale financial assets  -  -  -  - 
13.3 Revaluation surplus on Property, plant and equipment  -  -  -  - 
13.4 Share of other comprehensive income of associates  -  -  -  - 
13.5 Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income  -  -  -  - 
14 Other Comprehensive Income for the year net of tax  -  -  -  - 
15 Total Comprehensive Income for the year  50,336  71,249  (5,276)  19,195 
16 Earnings Per Share - Basic & Diluted  1.99  2.81  (0.21)  0.76 
17 Dividend Per Share - Declared 0.40

III OTHER DISCLOSURES

1 Non-Performing Loans and Advances
a) Gross non-performing loans and advances  124,278  686,595  688,275  803,275 
b) Less: interest in suspense  36,491  58,657  102,141  84,587 
c) Total Non-Performing Loans and Advances (a-b)  87,787  627,938  586,134  718,688 
d) Less: loan loss provisions  54,138  102,640  103,506  131,196 
e) Net Non-Performing Loans and Advances (c-d)  33,649  525,298  482,628  587,492 
f)  Discounted value of Securities  20,431  525,298  482,628  587,492 
g) Net NPLs Exposure (e-f)  13,218  -  -  - 

2 Insider Loans and Advances
a) Directors, shareholders and associates  234,892  196,637  224,941  226,044 
b) Employees  42,839  51,481  54,598  61,000 
c) Total Insider Loans and Advances and Other Facilities  277,731  248,118  279,539  287,044 

3 Off-Balance Sheet Items 
a) Letters of credit, guarantees, acceptances  660,293  319,193  449,609  403,449 
b) Forward, swaps and options  864,543  737,587  655,983  955,140 
c) Other contingent liabilities  -  29,827  76,029  15,138 
d) Total Contingent Liabilities  1,524,836  1,086,607  1,181,621  1,373,727 

4 Capital Strength                 
a) Core capital                              1,104,446  1,138,399  1,135,206  1,147,443 
b) Minimum Statutory Capital  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000 
c) Excess/(Deficiency)  104,446  138,399  135,206  147,443 
d) Supplementary capital           24,683  26,669  26,670  26,670 
e) Total capital (a+d)                             1,129,129  1,165,068  1,161,876  1,174,113 
f) Total risk weighted assets  3,828,922  3,211,606  3,875,108  3,951,913 
g) Core capital/total deposit liabilities 28.21% 31.19% 27.29% 26.96%
h) Minimum Statutory Ratio 10.50% 10.50% 10.50% 10.50%
I) Excess/(Deficiency)   (g-h) 17.71% 20.69% 16.79% 16.46%
j)  Core capital/total risk weighted assets 28.84% 35.45% 29.29% 29.04%
k) Minimum Statutory Ratio 10.50% 10.50% 10.50% 10.50%
l) Excess/(Deficiency)   (j-k) 18.34% 24.95% 18.79% 18.54%
m) Total capital/total risk weighted assets 29.49% 36.28% 29.98% 29.71%
n) Minimum Statutory Ratio 14.50% 14.50% 14.50% 14.50%
o)Excess/(Deficiency)  (m-n) 14.99% 21.78% 15.48% 15.21%

5 Liquidity
a) liquidity Ratio 30.80% 23.00% 31.90% 32.20%
b)minimum statutory ratio 20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00%
c)Excess /(Deficiency)  (a-b) 10.80% 3.00% 11.90% 12.20%

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND OTHER DISCLOSURES AS AT 30.06.2014

Message from the Directors

Signed Dhirendra Rana Signed AAK Esmail
Managing Director Chairman

The financial statements are extracts from the books of the Bank and were approved by the Board of Directors on 11 July 2014.
The complete set of quarterly financial statements, statutory and qualitative disclosures can be accessed on our website: www.mebkenya.com
They may also be accessed at the Bank’s Head Office located at Mebank Tower, Milimani Road, Nairobi.

The financial statements are extracts from the books of the Bank. 
The complete set of quarterly financial statements, statutory and qualitative disclosures can be accessed on our website: www.mebkenya.com They may also be 
accessed at the Bank’s Head Office located at Mebank Tower, Milimani Road, Nairobi.

Dhirendra Rana AAK Esmail 
Managing Director Chairman

I BALANCE SHEET  31st March 2017   31st Dec 2017   31st March 2018 
     UNAUDITED   AUDITED   UNAUDITED 
     Shs.’000’   Shs.’000’   Shs.’000’ 
A ASSETS   
1 Cash (both local and foreign)  87,132   78,680   75,003 
2 Balances due from Central Bank of Kenya  211,528   731,628   341,844 
3 Kenya Government and other securities held for dealing purposes  -     -     -   
4 Financial Assets at fair value through profit and loss  -     -     -   
5 Investment Securities:   
 a)  Held to Maturity:   
      (i)  Kenya Government securities  730,435   974,075   1,148,336 
      (ii)  Other securities  -     -     -   
 b)  Available for sale:   
      (i)  Kenya Government securities  -     -     -   
      (ii)  Other securities  -     -     -   
6 Deposits and balances due from local banking institutions   35,373   40,307   285 
7 Deposits and balances due from  banking institutions abroad  82,130   49,819   437,209 
8 Tax recoverable  -     2,780   18,292 
9 Loans and advances to customers (net)   3,681,520   2,769,120   2,566,494 
10 Balances due from banking institutions in the group  -     -     -   
11 Investments in associates  -     -     -   
12 Investments in subsidiary companies  -     -     -   
13 Investment in joint ventures  -     -     -   
14 Investment properties  -     -     -   
15 Property and equipment   171,356   175,071   172,392 
16 Prepaid Lease rentals   75,133   74,409   74,168 
17 Intangible assets - (computer software)  10,942   30,316   28,553 
18 Deferred tax asset  75,932   100,446   100,446 
19 Retirement benefit asset  -     -     -   
20 Other assets   119,212   94,385   127,126 
 TOTAL ASSETS  5,280,693   5,121,036   5,090,148 
B LIABILITIES   
21 Balances due to Central Bank of Kenya  -     -     -   
22 Customer deposits  3,956,571   3,907,675   3,922,485 
23 Deposits and balances due to local banking institutions    -     -     -   
24 Deposits and balances due to foreign banking institutions    -     -     -   
25 Other money market deposits  -     -     -   
26 Borrowed funds  -     -     -   
27 Balances due to group companies  -     -     -   
28 Tax payable  7,781   -     -   
29 Dividends payable  -     -     -   
30 Deferred tax liability  -     -     -   
31 Retirement benefit liability  -     -     -   
32 Other liabilities  102,410   51,508   68,697 
 TOTAL LIABILITIES  4,066,762   3,959,183   3,991,182 
C SHAREHOLDERS’ FUNDS  -     -     -   
33 Paid up/Assigned capital .  506,831   506,831   506,831 
34 Share premium/(discount)  -     -     -   
35 Revaluation reserves  -     -     -   
36 Retained earnings /Accumulated losses  688,894   636,170   587,067 
37 Statutory Loan Loss Reserve  13,138   13,784   -   
38 Other Reserves  -     -     -   
39 Proposed dividends  5,068   5,068   5,068 
40 Capital Grants  -     -     -   
 TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ FUNDS  1,213,931   1,161,853   1,098,966 
 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ FUNDS  5,280,693   5,121,036   5,090,148 

II STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME   

 INTEREST INCOME    
1 Loans and advances   139,661   395,811   56,503 
2 Government securities.   14,073   55,556   23,226 
3 Deposits and placements with banking institutions   1,890   4,136   2,903 
4 Other Interest Income   -     -     -   
 Total Interest income   155,624   455,503   82,632 

 INTEREST EXPENSE    
5 Customer deposits   67,986   272,659   64,378 
6 Deposits and placements from banking institutions   224   2,769   84 
7 Other Interest expense   -     856   -   
 Total Interest Expense   68,210   276,284   64,462 
 NET INTEREST INCOME/(LOSS)   87,414   179,219   18,170 
 OTHER OPERATING INCOME    
8 Fees and commissions on loans and advances   7,363   16,542   5,594 
9 Other fees and commission   2,925   25,057   3,605 
10 Foreign exchange trading income/(loss)   8,898   28,944   1,566 
11 Dividend income   -     -     -   
12 Other income.   9,972   37,425   9,904 
 Total Non-Interest Income   29,158   107,968   20,669 
 TOTAL OPERATING INCOME   116,572   287,187   38,839 
 OPERATING EXPENSES    
13 Loan Loss Provision   1,615   27,270   22,566 
14 Staff costs   46,319   183,528   42,125 
15 Directors’ emoluments   5,550   22,650   5,635 
16 Rentals Charges   3,069   12,713   3,307 
17 Depreciation charge on property and equipment   2,863   13,226   3,273 
18 Amortization Charge   334   4,920   2,003 
19 Other operating expenses   25,654   64,308   24,537 
 Total Operating Expenses   85,404   328,615   103,446 
 Profit /(Loss) before exceptional items   31,168   (41,428)  (64,607)
20 Exceptional items   -     -     -   
 Profit /(Loss) after exceptional items   31,168   (41,428)  (64,607)
21 Current tax   9,350   8,274   (15,500)
22 Deferred tax   -     (24,514)  -   
 Profit /(loss) after tax and exceptional items   21,818   (25,188)  (49,107)
 Other Comprehensive Income   
23 Gains/ (Losses) from translating the financial statements of foreign operations  -     -     -   
24 Fair value changes in available for sale financial assets  -     -     -   
25 Revaluation surplus on Property, plant and equipment  -     -     -   
26 Share of other comprehensive income of associates  -     -     -   
27 Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income  -     -     -   
 Other Comprehensive Income for the year net of tax  -     -     -   
 Total Comprehensive Income for the year  21,818   (25,188)  (49,107)
 Earnings Per Share - Basic & Diluted  0.86   (0.99)  (1.94)
 Dividend Per Share - Declared  0.20 

III OTHER DISCLOSURES   

1.0 Non-Performing Loans and Advances   
1.1 a)  Gross non-performing loans and advances  1,217,357   1,437,922   1,460,735 
1.2 b)  Less: interest in suspense  268,705   261,016   268,640 
1.3 c)  Total Non-Performing Loans and Advances (a-b)  948,652   1,176,906   1,192,095 
1.4 d)  Less: loan loss provision  134,941   211,944   226,806 
1.5 e)  Net Non-Performing Loans and Advances (c-d)  813,711   964,962   965,289 
1.6 f)   Discounted value of Securities  813,711   964,962   965,289 
1.7 g)  Net NPLs Exposure (e-f)  -     -     -   
2.0 Insider Loans and Advances   
2.1 a)  Directors, shareholders and associates  1,090   1,134   1,090 
2.2 b)  Employees  87,249   82,190   90,855 
2.3 c)  Total Insider Loans and Advances and Other Facilities  88,339   83,324   91,945 
3.0 Off-Balance Sheet Items    
3.1 a)  Letters of credit, guarantees, acceptances  258,440   252,109   333,270 
3.2 b)  Forward, swaps and options  565,522   413,997   282,839 
3.3 c)  Other contingent liabilities  -     -     -   
3.4 d)  Total Contingent Liabilities  823,962   666,106   616,109 
4.0 Capital Strength                    
4.1 a)  Core capital                               1,183,924   1,143,001   1,093,898 
4.2 b)  Minimum Statutory Capital  1,000,000   1,000,000   1,000,000 
4.3 c)  Excess/(Deficiency)  183,924   143,001   93,898 
4.4 d)  Supplementary capital            13,138   13,784   -   
4.5 e)  Total capital (a+d)                              1,197,062   1,156,785   1,093,898 
4.6 f)  Total risk weighted assets   3,747,436   2,717,391   2,606,265 
4.7 g)  Core capital/total deposit liabilities 29.92% 29.25% 27.89%
4.8 h)  Minimum Statutory Ratio 8.00% 8.00% 8.00%
4.9 I)  Excess/(Deficiency) 21.92% 21.25% 19.89%
4.10 j)   Core capital/total risk weighted assets 31.59% 42.06% 41.97%
4.11 k)  Minimum Statutory Ratio 10.50% 10.50% 10.50%
4.12 l)  Excess/(Deficiency) 21.09% 31.56% 31.47%
4.13 m) Total capital/total risk weighted assets 31.94% 42.57% 41.97%
4.14 n)  Minimum Statutory Ratio 14.50% 14.50% 14.50%
4.15 o) Excess/(Deficiency) 17.44% 28.07% 27.47%
4.16 p)  Adjusted core capital/ total deposit liabilities*   28.43%
4.17 q)  Adjusted core capital/ total risk weighted assets*   42.79%
4.18 r)  Adjusted total capital/total risk weighted assets*   42.79%
5.0 Liquidity   
5.1 a)  liquidity Ratio 29.12% 47.94% 51.06%
5.2 b) minimum statutory ratio 20.00% 20.00% 20.00%
5.3 c) Excess /(Deficiency) 9.12% 27.94% 31.06%

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND OTHER DISCLOSURES AS AT 31.03.2018

Notes * The adjusted capital ratios include the expected credit loss provisions added back to capital in line with the CBK Guidance Note issued in April 2018 on 
implementation of IFRS 9.


